

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAMES RANDALL, :
Appellant, :
vs. : Case No. 90,977
STATE OF FLORIDA, :
Appellee. :
_____ :

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STEVEN L. BOLOTIN
Assistant Public Defender
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0236365

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33831

(941) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
A. <u>Suppression Hearing</u>	2
B. <u>Trial</u>	6
C. <u>Penalty Phase</u>	26
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	29
ARGUMENT	31
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTION TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE OF DISSIMILAR INCIDENTS IN WHICH APPELLANT CHOKED HIS EX-WIFE AND HIS LIVE-IN GIRLFRIEND DURING SEXUAL INTERCOURSE, AND IN WHICH HE CHOKED HIS GIRLFRIEND AFTER A DOMESTIC ARGUMENT.	31
A. <u>Introduction</u>	31
B. <u>The Evidence</u>	35
C. <u>Inadmissibility as Similar Fact Evidence</u>	38
D. <u>Inadmissibility as Dissimilar Fact Evidence</u>	42
E. <u>Inadmissibility as Inseparable Crime Evidence</u>	45
F. <u>Harmfulness</u>	48
ISSUE II	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTION TO INTRODUCE	

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT'S FLIGHT FROM THE POLICE WHEN THEY ATTEMPTED TO ARREST HIM ON THE OUTSTANDING MASSACHUSETTS PROBATION WARRANT.

52

ISSUE III

APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL WAS IRREPARABLY COMPROMISED WHEN, JUST PRIOR TO HAVING THE PROSECUTOR READ TO PROSPECTIVE JURORS THE LENGTHY LIST OF POSSIBLE WITNESSES, THE TRIAL JUDGE MADE AN EXTEMPORANEOUS COMMENT WHICH COULD ONLY HAVE BEEN TAKEN BY THE JURORS AS MEANING THAT FOR EVERY WITNESS THE STATE ACTUALLY CALLED AT TRIAL, THERE WERE NUMEROUS OTHER UNCALLED WITNESSES WHO COULD CORROBORATE THAT PERSON'S TESTIMONY.

67

ISSUE IV

APPELLANT'S CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE REDUCED TO SECOND DEGREE MURDER, AND HIS DEATH SENTENCES VACATED, BECAUSE THE CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE, WHILE SUFFICIENT TO PROVE THAT THE KILLINGS WERE UNLAWFUL, IS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE THAT THEY WERE PREMEDITATED.

77

ISSUE V

THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROHIBITION AGAINST EX POST FACTO LAWS WAS VIOLATED BY THE TRIAL COURT'S INSTRUCTION TO THE JURY THAT IT COULD WEIGH AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THE FACT THAT APPELLANT WAS ON FELONY PROBATION, AND BY THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDING OF THIS AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE IN HER

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

ORDER SENTENCING APPELLANT TO DEATH.	86
A. <u>The May 30, 1996 Addition of Probationary Status as an Aggravating Factor</u>	86
B. <u>The Defense Objection, the Jury Instruction, and the Trial Court's Finding</u>	87
C. <u>The Instruction on and the Finding of the Felony Probation Aggravating Factor Violated the Ex Post Facto Clauses of the United States and Florida Constitutions</u>	88
D. <u>The Trial Court's Instruction on Felony Probation Allowed the Jury to Weigh a Legally Invalid Aggravating Factor, and Thus Violated the Eighth Amendment and Tainted the Jury's Penalty Verdict.</u>	96
CONCLUSION	100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Abrams v. State,</u> 326 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	68
<u>Ashley v. State,</u> 265 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1972)	48
<u>Bolender v. State,</u> 422 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1982)	86, 87, 95
<u>Bowen v. State,</u> 911 S.W. 2d 555 (Ark. 1995)	90, 91
<u>Bricker v. State,</u> 462 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	39
<u>Britt v. Chiles,</u> 704 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1997)	90
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1895)	96
<u>Carlile v. State,</u> 129 Fla. 860, 176 So. 862 (1937)	75
<u>Carroll v. United States,</u> 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	4
<u>Castro v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1989)	34, 48, 99
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997)	39
<u>Chojnowski v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	51
<u>Coolen v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997)	77, 78
<u>Craig v. State,</u> 510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	31, 45
<u>Cummings v. State,</u>	

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>__So. 2d __</u> (Fla. 1988)[23 FLW S305]	78
<u>Del Sol v. State,</u> 537 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	67
<u>Drake v. State,</u> 400 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 1981)	38, 41
<u>Dugger v. Williams,</u> 593 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1991)	90
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 346 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1997)	89
<u>Ellis v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1993)	92
<u>Escobar v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1997)	52, 53, 59, 60, 99, 100
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	88, 96, 97, 100
<u>Evans v. State,</u> 693 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	39, 42
<u>Evans v. State,</u> 692 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	53, 61, 99
<u>Ferber v. State,</u> 353 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	68, 76
<u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 417 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 1982)	86, 87, 95
<u>Ferrell v. State,</u> 686 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1996)	45, 47
<u>Finney v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	42-44
<u>Fisher v. State,</u> <u>__So. 2d __</u> (Fla. 1988)[234 FLW S351]	78

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Fogelman v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	67, 68
<u>Ford v. State,</u> 702 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	71
<u>Gendzier v. Bielecki,</u> 97 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 1957)	68
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	89
<u>Goddard v. State,</u> 143 Fla. 28, 196 So. 596 (1940)	75
<u>Goines v. State,</u> 708 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	69, 74
<u>Grant v. State,</u> 194 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 1967)	75
<u>Green v. State,</u> __So. 2d __ (Fla. 1998)[23 FLW S281]	78, 81-83
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 639 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1994)	35, 45, 47
<u>Griffin v. United States,</u> 502 U.S. 46, 112 S. Ct. 466, 116 L. Ed. 2d 371 (1991)	97
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	44
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 1981)	78
<u>Hamilton v. State,</u> 109 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 3d DCA 1959)	67, 68, 74-76
<u>Hartley v. State,</u> 585 So. 2d 1316 (Fla. 1996)	45
<u>Hayes v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1995)	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Hazelwood v. State,</u> 658 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	71, 73
<u>Heiney v. State,</u> 447 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1984)	44
<u>Hoefert v. State,</u> 617 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1993)	41, 42, 78, 82, 83, 84, 85
<u>Holton v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990)	81
<u>Hunter v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	45, 47
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 451 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 1984)	34
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	51, 52, 66
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	89, 96, 97, 100
<u>James v. State,</u> 388 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	68
<u>Johnson v. Singletary,</u> 612 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1993)	96
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995)	97, 100
<u>Kimbrough v. State,</u> 700 So. 2d 634 (Fla. 1997)	39
<u>Kirkland v. State,</u> 684 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1996)	78, 81-83
<u>Kormondy v. State,</u> 703 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1997)	89, 100
<u>Landry v. State,</u> 620 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	72

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Larry v. State,</u> 104 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1958)	81
<u>Leavine v. State,</u> 109 Fla. 447, 147 So. 897 (1933)	68
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	96
<u>Lynce v. Mathis,</u> 519 U.S. 433, 117 S. Ct. 891, 137 L. Ed. 2d 63 (1997)	90
<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 597 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 1992)	44
<u>March v. State,</u> 458 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	68
<u>McCrae v. State,</u> 549 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	68
<u>McCutcheon v. State,</u> 96 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 1957)	77
<u>Merritt v. State,</u> 523 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1988)	52, 53, 61, 99
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 373 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1979)	89
<u>Miller v. Florida,</u> 482 U.S. 423, 107 S. Ct. 2446, 96 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1987)	90, 92
<u>Mitchell v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1988)	82
<u>Morton v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1997)	99
<u>Moton v. State,</u> 659 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	68
<u>Mungin v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1997)	81

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Norton v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1997)	78, 81, 84
<u>Pait v. State,</u> 112 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1959)	75
<u>Parise v. State,</u> 320 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)	68
<u>Peek v. State,</u> 488 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1986)	34, 39, 48, 51
<u>Peek v. State,</u> 395 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1981)	86, 87, 95
<u>Reyes v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	68
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 335 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	72
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 161 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964)	67
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 520 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1988)	76
<u>Seward v. State,</u> 59 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1952)	68
<u>Sexton v. State,</u> 697 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1997)	35
<u>Shellito v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	53
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 365 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 1978)	47
<u>Sochor v. Florida,</u> 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	88, 96, 97, 100
<u>Speights v. State,</u> 668 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	68

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Spinkellink v. State,</u> 313 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1975)	77
<u>State v. Bingham,</u> 719 P. 2d 109 (Wash. 1986)	82, 83
<u>State v. Correll,</u> 715 P. 2d 721 (Ariz. 1986)	90, 91
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	51, 52, 66
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	89, 91
<u>State v. Hootman,</u> 709 So. 2d 1357 (Fla. 1998)	90-93, 96
<u>State v. Lee,</u> 531 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1988)	49, 51, 52
<u>State v. Richardson,</u> 621 So. 2d 752 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	43, 44, 46
<u>State v. Savino,</u> 567 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1990)	39
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 1994)	69, 74
<u>Steverson v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1997)	35
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	71, 74
<u>Straight v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1981)	34, 48, 51, 100
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 494 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1986)	39
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 318 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	72, 73, 75, 76

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Tien Wang v. State,</u> 426 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	77
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 647 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	71, 73
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 690 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1996)	88, 92, 93
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1990)	93-96
<u>United States v. Myers,</u> 550 So. 2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1977)	31
<u>Vaught v. State,</u> 410 So. 2d 147 (Fla. 1982)	89
<u>Washington v. State,</u> 118 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2d DCA 1960)	47
<u>Waters v. State,</u> 486 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	77
<u>Weaver v. Graham,</u> 450 U.S. 24, 101 S. Ct. 960, 67 L. Ed. 2d 17 (1981)	90, 92
<u>Whitenight v. International Patrol and Detective Agency, Inc.,</u> 483 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	68
<u>Whitfield v. State,</u> 452 So. 2d 548 (Fla. 1984)	68
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 361 U.S. 847, 80 S. Ct. 102, 4 L. Ed. 2d 86 (1959)	38
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 662 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	39, 48
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 548 So. 2d 898 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	72, 73, 76
<u>Williamson v. State,</u>	

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

459 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	72, 73
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 294 So. 2d 327 (Fla. 1974)	75
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	77, 78
